rate is calculated. The variation of this error with
the percentage deviation of the estimated takeoff
mass in the test dataset from its true value indi-
cates the sensitivity of the model predictions to
the takeoff mass. Table 3 shows the percent in-
crease in percentage mean error on the modified
test dataset when there is a 1% deviation (in ei-
ther direction) in the takeoff mass about its true
value. The behavior of percentage mean error
with deviation in takeoff mass for the B767-300
is shown in Fig. 3 for cruise. Other phases and
aircraft types show similar behaviors.

As expected, the mean error is the minimum
when the takeoff mass values in the modified
test dataset equal the true values. The mean er-
ror increases as the magnitude of deviation from
the true takeoff mass increases and stabilizes for
large magnitudes of deviation in the takeoff mass.
The model predictions are seen to be sensitive to

8

Statistical Modeling of Aircraft Engine Fuel Flow Rate

Table 3. Percent increase in percentage mean error in
predicted fuel flow rate for a ± 1% deviation in takeoff

mass from its true value across the different aircraft types.
The results in this table are from the LSB method.

-1% Deviation +1% Deviation
Ascent 57.3–223.2 57.1–213.4

Cruise 4.3–111.3 9.2–91.1

Descent 40.2–126.7 41.8–129.9
−50 −40 −30 −20 −10 0 10 20 30 40 50
0

1

2

3

4

R
M

S
P

E
,
%

Deviation from actual takeoff mass, %

−50 −40 −30 −20 −10 0 10 20 30 40 50
2

4

6

8

10

12

M
e
a
n

 e
rr

o
r,

 %

Deviation from actual takeoff mass, %

Fig. 3. B767-300: effect of deviation in takeoff mass on
percentage mean error in predicted fuel flow rate on the
modified test dataset in ascent. The results are from the

LSB model.

even a 1% deviation (in magnitude) from the true
takeoff mass.

8 Conclusions

This paper studied the application of machine
learning techniques to the modeling of aircraft
engine fuel flows. Two nonparametric methods
– Classification and Regression Trees (CART),
and Least Squares Boosting (LSB) – were em-
ployed. A physical understanding of the princi-